

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 13-cv-1836-PAB-CBS

HOMER FLUTE,
ROBERT SIMPSON, JR.,
THOMPSON FLUTE, JR., *and*
DOROTHY WOOD, *on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES,
THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *and*
THE BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,
Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

PETER KRYN DYKEMA
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
Telephone: (202) 305-0436
Facsimile: (202) 305-0506
Peter.dykema@usdoj.gov

DATED November 14, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 4

II. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for an “Accounting” Because the Treaty of Little Arkansas Did Not Create a Trust..... 5

 B. Even if We Assume that the 1865 Treaty *Did* Create a Trust, Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail for a Multitude of Reasons 12

 1. Sovereign Immunity..... 12

 2. Jurisdiction..... 13

 3. Standing 13

 4. Statute of Limitations..... 14

 5. Merger and Bar: The ICC Settlement 16

 6. Merger and Bar: The *Cobell* Settlement 18

 7. The Treaty of Medicine Lodge Creek..... 19

III. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 5

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 5

Cheyenne-Arapaho Indians of Oklahoma v. United States, 16 Ind. Cl. Comm. 162 (1965)..... 17

Chippewa Cree Tribe of the Rocky Boy's Reservation v. U.S., 69 Fed. Cl. 639 (2006) 17

Fletcher v. United States, 160 F. App'x 792 (10th Cir. 2005) 12

Fletcher v. United States, 2013 WL 5184985 (10th Cir. Sept. 17, 2013)..... 6, 8, 9, 14, 16

Khalik v. United Air Lines, 671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012) 6

Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock, 187 U.S. 553 (1903) 19

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 12

Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265 (1986) 19

Peoria Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. United States, 169 Ct.Cl. 1009 (1965) 17

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip, 430 U.S. 584 (1977) 19

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States, 639 F.3d 1346 (Fed.Cir.2011)..... 15

Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reservation v. U.S., 364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004). 13, 15

Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reservation, Wyo. v. United States, 672 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 19

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation, 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011) 7

United States v. Mitchell, 445 U.S. 535 (1980) 12

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983) 6, 7, 8, 9

United States v. Navajo Nation, 556 U.S. 287 (2009) 7, 12

United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians, 448 U.S. 371 (1980)..... 19

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe, 537 U.S. 465 (2003) 7

Wolfchild v. United States, 101 Fed.Cl. 54 (2011) 6

Wolfchild v. United States, 2013 WL 5405505 (Fed. Cir., Sept. 27, 2013)..... 6, 11, 14, 16

Wolfchild v. United States, 559 F.3d 1228 (Fed.Cir.2009)..... 6, 9, 10

Wolfchild v. United States, 62 Fed.Cl. 521 (2004) 6

Wolfchild v. United States, 68 Fed.Cl. 779 (2005) 6

Wolfchild v. United States, 96 Fed.Cl. 302 (2010) 6

Statutes

9 Stat. 574 (February 27, 1851) 11

12 Stat. 512 (July 5, 1862) 11

12 Stat. 774 (March 3, 1863) 11

13 Stat. 161 (June 25, 1864) 11

13 Stat. 541 (March 3, 1865) 11

14 Stat. 255, 276 (July 26, 1866) 4, 14

14 Stat. 492 (March 2, 1867) 11

14 Stat. 703 (October 14, 1865)..... 4, 6, 14

15 Stat. 593 (October 28, 1867)..... 18

16 Stat. 13 (April 10, 1869) 11

34 Stat. 539 (June 28, 1906) 14

123 Stat. 2904 (October, 30, 2009)..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 1343 13

28 U.S.C. § 1346 13

28 U.S.C. § 1361 13

28 U.S.C. § 1362 13

Other Authorities

Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (Nell Jessup Newton *et al.*, eds., 2005) 7

Restatement (Second) of Trusts, § 25, Comment a 5

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 13 (2003) 7
